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„ 5010-104-01 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-19872 DATE: 4/24/68

FROM : SA HARLEY E. GYLFE

, subject: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis dated 4/17/68.

Referenced communication concerns an anonymous 
letter received at the bureau which was postmarked 
4/13/68 at Chicago, Illinois. The letter is dated 
'4/12/68 and indicates in part ’’about the. murder of 

’ MARTIN LUTHER KING, it is not a white man (person).
It was a colored/person who is now hiding out at Hall 

. of Motels in Memphis, Tennessee, on FeaIder Street.”

< A Review of a street guide .for the Memphis
/ metropolitan area does not list a street named Fealder.

■ A revievrof a list of all the motels in the Memphis 
metroppltan area does not list a motel by the name of 
Hali&'Motels.

; . A review of a street guide does not indicate a
street in the Memphis metropolitan area that is similar 
in spelling or pronuneiation to Fealder. The list of 
motels does not indicate a name anywhere similar to that 

/ of the Hall of Motels. None of the motels listed are
? ■ ' , located'bn a street with a'name anywhere similar to that 

' of Fealder. - '

’ ‘ Inasmuch as no information was developed as to
J . the existence b£ a motel named Hall of Motels nor a 

street named Fealder, no further investigation is being 
. conducted. . . 1 ;
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SAC (137-2434) 4/24/68

SA GARY M. RAMSEY

LINDA GAYS BUTLER 
PCI

BUTLER was contacted 4/22/68 for information 
concerning MURKIN with negative results.

1 - 137-2494 
Q)~ 44-1887

GMR: jap 
<21_
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SAC (137-2574) 4/24/68

SA CAST M. RAKSEY

JOE USE KRQIS 
PCI

BURNS was eontacted on 4/16/68 for information 
ctmeaming WRKIN, witfe negative results. .

1-137-2574
®- 44-1887 ’

CW ^
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1882 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to = SAC (44-1987) date: 4/25/68

from : SA MAHLON J. PRICE

subject: MURKIN

At 9:15 PM above date Mrs Hueion Finnie, Route 3, Box 7, 
Somerville, phone 465-3398 phonea the Memphis bi t ice. She advised 
as follows;

She works at the East Street Cafe in Somerville. A man who 
fits the description of the killer in the Murkin case and who resembles 
the photos came into the cafe yesterday. He wanted to leave his suit­
cases at the cafe. This man mentioned that he plans to put up a chicken 
shack across the street from the cafe.

This man is a white man with a big nose and his height, weight 
and appearance resemble the killer. She did not know his name, or the 
name he was using. As of this date this man was working at Chenault’s 
Liberty Grocery Store in Somerville.

LEAD

MEMPHIS
AT SOMERVILLE

Will locate and eliminate the aforementioned man as being 
identical with JAMES EARL RAY.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MAY 1602 EDITION IB
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 J

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P- date: 4/25/68

FROM SA JOHN W. BAUER

subject: MURKIN
CR

Re BA tel to Bureau and ME 11/68, (Sub E-119)

On 4/24/68, JOHNJiQQTE^^ Hooten’s Texaco
Service Station, 5071 Summer Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, 
advised SA BAUER that JAMES GANN had been employed by him
on and off for approximately 3 weeks starting sometime 
in the last week of March until April 11, 1968. HOOTEN 
stated that Mile GANN was working for him he lived some­
where on Wilburn Avenue in Memphis, and that GANN stated that 
he was originally from Marked Tree, Arkansas. He stated 
that GANN did not look anything like the photographs of 
JAMES EARL RAY and could not have been involved in the KING
killing because he was working at the service station on 
4/4/68 up until 6;00 p.m.

HOOTEN stated that on 4/11/68, GANN came around 
to the service station with his wife and their car loaded 
with their family possessions and filled the car with 
gas and stated that he was going to St. Louis. HOOTEN added 
that this was GANN’S second wife and that he had been pre­
viously married and divorced and was having some type of 
problem with his first wife over either alimony or child 
support payments.

A check of Memphis PD and Shelby County SO re­
cords do not reflect a record for the name of JAMES GANTS, 
JAMES GANTZ or JAMES GANN. / '----- ----------

I
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1082 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (« CFR) I0l-11.fi

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC (1jW87) (P) date: ^25/68

FROM : SA ROBERT T. MORAN

subject: mjRKEN

/ Reurmemo to all agents U-22-68.

^he following sources and informants mere contacted re thiss case.
None possessed any inf ormation.21 Ray’s pk wanted flyer was displayed to them and 
none thought that they had ever seen Ray or knew him:

ll/W'68 PCI C. E. 'WENTWORTH
U/2h/68 PCI R. L. WESSON
U/211/68 PCI W. V. BLACKWELL
h/25/68 S OF I (RACIAL ) EUGENE REID
h/2^/68 PCI QUINTON FORREST •
V25/68 ME-262-C

Results of above negative contacts will be recorded in the i
individual files on the above sources and infts« 1

RTMirta
(1)

3010-10#
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) I0M1.B i“
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1987) date: 4/25/68

from : SA EUGENE A. MEDORI

subject: MURKIN; 
CR

On 4/16/68 Mr. 1«J=;LA|UXH4_J^
Wabash, Inc., 1217 FloridaTTEmj^^ was contacted in
regard to a letter which h^nad given to a friend of his, Mr.
FRED GATTAS, owner, FRED^T. GATTAS Distributing Company, Inc., 
387 South Main St. f'llempliisrT'^ letter was later
turned over to the FBI. He stated that he had written this
letter and in it he had mentioned the name of a former employee 
of WABASH who he thought might possibly be involved in the 
assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. He stated that he 
furnished this information to Mr. GATTAS because he, himself, 
had no connections with local authorities but Mr. GATTAS was
well known in Memphis and might know what should be done with 
it.

this
Mr. RUNDQUIST stated that neither he nor GATTAS felt 

information had much value but he felt it should be brought
to the attention of the persons investigating the death of
Dr. KING. He stated that his only reason to ^uspect JERRY PAUL 
MC CARTER is because he believes that MC CA R drives a cream­
colored Mustang and that he has heard MC C TER on a number of 
occasions speak against Negro people. He/stated this is not 
unusual, however, because he has heard m y other Southerners 
say such similar things. Mr. RUNDQUIST Made available the
personnel file on JERRY PAUL MC which reflected that his
home address while employed at Vabash was 4085 Palm St.. Memphis,
Tenn., Social Security No. , date of birth
place of birth - Corinth, Miss., height - 5’11", weight - 178 
lbs., married, no children. RUNDQUIST stated that he did not 
believe MC CAMWliad ever served in the Armed Forces because he 
had overheard him mentioning the possibility of being drafted 
shortly prior to his departing Wabash. , , t/) o^ h L,

On 4/17/68 Mr. PAUL MC CARTER, 2152 Layton Ave., 
Memphis, Tenn., was contacted at his home and he advised that 
he has been employed for the past nine weeks with the Triangle 
Distributors, Inc., Tupelo, Miss., as a salesman working the 
Memphis, Tenn., area. Mr. MC CARTER stated that on Thursday,

SOW-108

EAM:mjh 
(2)

®5^ N^^:^
SEMMBB^"""'^'"^ ;

APR 2515® /

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan.
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ME 44-1987

April 4, 1968, he worked from approximately 7:30 A. M. to 4:00 
P. M. in the afternoon in the Collierville and Germantown areas 
and that he returned home that afternoon and he and his wife 
worked in his yard. He stated that he did not know that Dr. 
KING had been killed until his brother, EVERETT BAKER, 3824 
Overton Crossing, Memphis, Tenn., called about 7:00 P. M. that 
evening and told him. He stated that be has never made any 
statements in regard to Dr. KING which could be construed as 
threatening statements and that he would never kill anyone, 
regardless of his personal feelings. He stated that he had no 
information to furnish in regard to this matter.

The following description of MC CARTER was obtained 
through observation and interview:

JERRY PAUL MC CARTER 
Male

Name - 
Sex 
Race 
DOB 
POB

Complexion 
Present Address 
Prior Addresses

Marital Status

Employment.

Prior Employment

Social Security No.
Selective Service No.

Arrest Record

McNairy County, Tenn. 
5’ 10” 
205 lbs. 
Brown , 
Black 
Ruddy 
2152 Layton Avenue, Memphis, Tenn. 
3628 Galloway, Memphis; 4053 
Palm St., Memphis 
Married, wife - BILLYE JOYCE 
MC CARTER 
Triangle Distributors, Inc., 
Tupelo, Miss., as a salesman 
Wabash, Inc., 1217 Florida, 
Memphis, Tenn., from 1961 
through February, 1968

classified 5-A 
asof7/22/66, Tennessee Local 
Board No. 59, Selective Service 
System, McNairy County, Selmer, 
Tenn., 38375 
None admitted.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

*

, Mr. MC CARTER advised that he and his wife own two
automobiles and that one of them is a 1966 Ford Mustang. He 
made available State of Tennessee Owner’s Identification Card 
which reflected that a 1966 Ford-Mustang, Title No. 11427832, 
Vehicle Identification No. 6F07T397001, was registered in the 
name of PAUL MC CARTER, 2152 Layton,Memphis, Tenn., lien in favor 
of the Union Planters National Bank, Box 131, Memphis.

Mr. MC CARTER stated that this Mustang is blue in color 
and this fact was verified by reporting Agent.

In view of the above, it is suggested that no 
additional investigation be conducted in this matter.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 4/17/68

Mr,^RA3^IS J. W^AFFt Manager, Delta Warehouse, lac., 
959 Plas Avenue, Hea^ldi, fesaesiee,/ furnished the following 
information: . ' • /

- He advised that he has beea acquainted with an
individual named JOHN 1. SALT^iace about 1949 or 1990. He 
stated that GALT iTTWFwloye^ cotton and linen broker and 

.salesman with an office at 800 W. Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois. 
He stated that GALT resides somewhere in the Chicago area, but 
does not have a residence address for his.

He further stated that GALT is covered under the 
Delta Warehouse, Iso., group life insurance policy and that 
his number is 332901 and that he has been so covered since 
August 26, 1998. He advised that GALT has been in the cotton 
business all of his life or almost 50 years. RUGRAFF stated, 
that he last saw GALT during a Delta convention at the Conrad 
Hilton Hotel in Chicago, Illinois, between March 9 and March 12, 
1968, and recalls that he and GALT had been discussing how bad 
business had been this year, RUGRAFF furnished the following 
description of GALT.

Name JOBS E. GALT
Bem Male ■ '
Raes - '
Date of Birth
Height 5* 9" 1 .
Weight' - 100 ~ 180 pounds
Eyes ,• Blue or gray
Hair ' '. , Balding with gray
Complexion - - Fair ■
Marital status Single (GALT has never been married 

and to RUGRAFF’s knowledge has no 
children)

Relatives RUGRAFF believes GALT may have a 
sister residing somewhere in the

Health
Atlanta, Georgia, area
GALT has a heart condition and
as ulcer -

Characteristic . . Wears' glasses.

4/15/68 ■ Memphis,' Tennessee
SA STSPHIN M. DARLINGTON ' '
SA EUGENI A. MEDORI, JR./EAM/nga

Memphis 44-1987

SERIALSW^-^/I$/®8
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ME 44-19*7

RUGRAFF also stated that GALT has been in failing 
health for the last three or four years and he has had extensive 
hospital treatment for a heart condition and ulcer* He also 
stated that he believes GALT’s sister, whose name he does not 
know, is approximately the ease age as GALT,

RUGRAFF stated that he is fairly certain that GALT 
does not have any children and has never heard of any relation 
of GALT named ERIC STARVO GALT.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/19/68

J. g, COFFEY? 7898 Raleigh-Millington Road, 
examined arilStsneoisi^ 1, 2 and 3, and the photo 
of ERIC STARVO GALT, and advisedjthht none of them were 
(First Mame Unknown) CRAVE^ .p^COFFEY feel# that CRAVENS is 
i^dputable tiusinessman mOw no reason to suspect that 
be is involved in any way with the assassination of DR. 
MARTIN LUTHER KING other than he looks very such like the 
artists conception that first appeared in the newspaper.

auW is employed by Cravens Fabric and Supply
Company, Little Rock, Arkansas, and has visited COFFEY 3 
times in the last year. Re comes to exhibit various 
f ata’les to COFFEY, who is an upholsterer.

4/18/68 Millington, Tennessee ME 44-1987

SA JACK D. YAMNWAW /bbs 4/19/68

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SACf MEMPRIS (137-3471) DATE: 4^SS^68

FROM SA MBERf FITZPATRICE
□ ci □ si □ R (Prob)

SUBJECT: MEW BOLTERMAX •

ppci dpsi

*^^2®$^ Atteapt&i contact 4-5-88

Tit]fiir.#fj^#s O1^^^ ’ &

REBCBt AZA MELVIE J. ROBBIES $£-70-1187
mffBf SIEVE 35 UM CAMERA & _____ '______ _____________________

, 0T0^f^| TW fp ^^7^0’^ JT^# ^M

Purpose and results of contact

K NEGATIVE

□ POSITIVE 

I I STATISTIC

[fl Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 

. by him since last contact.

Rating
&oo4

Coverage
®, TOP, COS

leer (Sester)

serialized^

2-137-2471
1-70-1187
1-52-2839 (Royle)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



THE MHPHK OFFICE
MEMPHIS, TEWESSEE

1HOMM)« TO ALL PERSONNEL

' RE? IURIIS - COST DATA

Bureau by teletype dated April 17, 1968, requested 
as follows:

’’Please furnish following information on above 
matter compiled or estimated through April 30, 1968, and 
thereafter submit cumulative totals through the end of each 
month until further notice: .

(1)' Humber ©f man hours spent ©a case broken down
as t© regular hours, ©vertime hours, and total 

’ man hours by following employees (separate 
figures for each class'©f employees shown):

A. Special Agents

B. Clerical Employees .

(2) Total ..mileage (estimated ©r actual) traveled by
Bure^yx cars used on case. Include mileage for 

■ cars traveling t© and-from-other field offices
©n special assignment and any personally-owned 
cars.

Any unusual or out-of=©rdinary costs, such as 
cost of chartering airplane, rental of special 
office space, leased telephone lines, etc^ 
These.should be itemized and post of each item 
shown. ’ • /

(4) Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during month for which report is submitted.

Tou should promptly request all Bureau offices 
involved in this case to furnish information requested 
herein to you and .it should be included in your report.”

HEG:tJm 
4/24/68 

M-1987 
66-31 y

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IE 44-1987

Each employee in the Memphis Division is requested 
to furnish SA HARLEY E. GYUB a routing slip at the close of 
each month (until notified to the contrary) with the infor­
mation the Bureau desires, for completion of this survey.

The 
regular hours 
total mileage

information 
worked, the 
traveled in

specifically requested is the 
overtime hours worked and the 
connection with this case.

ROBERT G. JEKSEH 
SAC

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. - M.<1»##.' . ' 4/25/§8

: • '. Wtt J. BATES*' aha

■ ■ • At 3?50 M, B,, 4/24/0, an individual identifying ' •
...Mw^ <®^J®*^ ^^ ^^** ^w’ . . ' i

- . / telaj^tottlka&P^^ ftii^Ais Of flee an^advised he i
' ,tata®;M ftrhbst'W following infoxaatio* m. befog'ROMBibly ’ ' ■

- -v of Wlw .4® the S#veati®#ti«arOf the s^wtWef KBOT WEBER
' Wl ■

. .W®»^JMW»/afc» £1® HATSS,/white Bato, age 4S, .
8\ l»*-2bg»>.e«mrwtXy''«ii^ as mMm* for Sayres'en .

' Sumer A«#e wd beliewd resides# « Paulus, was fayserly ' •
. \- employed by M®, MiW 1# arigiftO# fro© Louisiana sad was •

' .' ’feiw^W^M- M* #®W^ «f ©ostrich la the W Otar les, - '
. . ’ . . I^u , ares hat'.has bee®’i» I^hls for the past tfeiw..W oh®* - 

;£aif ;>efeMu MOS W#'^<w,-t«'^ asafeer -of ttd'.Ita sad i
■ *.*^rt#®iF dH» Is glwgl^.TOmsria# «^tr^ UHl said -

\ r ' S&W is -aa ^w#st*:#i a '^gJ®/ whs® be did wt believe ■
': . would staet'^ye®®!. bat.'who reaWte sympathetic to and assist

^ .■ . #?«. ’dl^il^Eb#-«fci^ ’ WEill.#i4 s-owetiae age RATES ’ '
'W# tg’i^t# ®^ ®^W ^- ^* defoam of the 'White-ass ' 

' iatwh^-.^.tle ^ivil'Ri^rts'^ md® several.' trips la his
' efforts, ■ ■ . ■ . ■ • • . " .

\ : ' - • WM# ,W^ MW# th obtain we Specifies concerning ■
’■ \ - #»® laiomWm IwMste^ brt Wyi ^d#®4Jy said he bad no j

: / ' ^iM jiltimtiMi' -M rwMdd he W he lawte^e • SAWS was ' -i
- ? involved 'la the stiwti^ ef 'OW but tteagtt the FBI should J

, ’ bg awfe art^-af '.MBI, ; . ।

A wfe» of’ tte"9m#. 'W^Ms Ci^ Btrntoy discloses
; .'-tbe httwiiv'')<HriaM

eamw#, wi' wtt ^#^
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Im Heptyi Pte®s® Refer ^o 

Fite No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

841 Federal Office Building
. 167 North Main Street

Memphisj, Tennessee 38103 
April 25, 1968

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is material on James lari Ray, 
Identification Order Mo, 4182, who was added 
to the FBI’s list of ’’Ten Most Wanted. .Fugitives,” 
Saturday, p.m., April 20, 1968. ■

Special Agent in Charge

Inclosures

Each outlet on Memphis Office ’’Top Ten? Mailing List. 
Memphis (44-1987)

:ME 
(25)

sed.v jX
INDEXED

FILEDZ

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM Na 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-U.S

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO

FROM :

subject:

Memorandum
SAC (44-198?)

SA WILLIAM M. HOBBS, JR

MURKIN 
OR

ROUGH DRAFT

date: |/2^/68

but

Reurmemo dated 4/22/68.

The following informants have been contacted at Nashville, Tenn. 
unaWe to furnish information of aalue in thia case:

ME 196-0 Contacted 4/19/68
ME 228-C " 4/25/68
ME 222-C ” 4/25/68

WMH

5010-1QB
Buy U.S. Savings Bondis Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1662 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-114

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1987) date: 4/26/68

from : SA LAWRENCE J. OLSON, SR.

subject: MURKIN

The following investigation was conducted at Nashville, 
Tennessee, by SA EAWRENCE J. OLSON, SR.:

On/4/25/68, unsuccessful efforts were made to locate 
HENRY O’NEILL, /Manager, American Airlines, Nahvilie, Tennessee. 
IFlfierlcMTIirlines, Nashville, it was ascertained that Mr. O’NEILL 
was not working that date; however, he would return to work the 
following morning.

On 4/26/68, Mr. O'NEILL was contacted, at which time he 
advised that during the period 2/19-21/68, he was attending an 
American Airlines conference in Tulsa, Oklahoma, and one evening 
during the conference, and during the cocktail hour, the conversation 
turned to the possible racial situation in the U. S. during the summer 
of 1968. Mr. O'NEILL advised at that time he was rather pessimistic 
relative to renewed rioting breaking out during the coming summer at 
various places in the U. S. He said he had stated at that time that 
it was almost certain that Chicago would have difficulty this summer, 
in his opinion. Another person at/the party took exception to this 
statement and a $5 wager was made/with O'NEILL wagering that a riot 
would break out in Chicago the summer of 1968.

As the party went Xn, the conversation continued along 
this line and ^BERT ROULSTON /f America# Airlines, Washington, D. C., 
indicated he felt That. tne racial situation was deteriorating and that 
chances are that MARTIN LUTHER KING would be killed sometime prior to 
May 1, 1968. He, O'NEILL, took exception to this remark and a $100 
wager was made. He bet that MARTIN LUTHER KING would not be killed 
before May 1, 1968, and ROULSTON bet that KING would be killed.

O'NEILL said the conversation was rather a frivolous
one at the time the wager was made and he did not take the conversation 
seriously and is sure ROULSTON did not either; however, on 4-4-68 .
while en route to vacation in Panama City, Florida, he learned that 
MARTIN LUTHER KING had been assassinated. He was quite shocked and 
felt obliged to fill out a check in the amount $100, remembering the 
wager. He sent this to ROULSTON who replied by note indicating that

BJO:BN

SUSdB.

SEA.XriED..., 
SERIALIZED..

jnSdZJ-J
.FILED........Q------

APH 2 
tdi — MLiviHinuS

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
' , . . r
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ME 44-1987

the check had been torn up as he felt it was a "bad bet" and he 
felt quite badly tout having even suggested a wager along these 
particular lines.

Mr. O'NEILL advised that he has no information whatever 
regarding the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER KING; however, any 
information that does come to his attention in this regard, or 
regarding any other matters of investigative interest, will be 
immediately brought to the attention of the FBI.

-2-
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MEMPHIS DIVISION
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

MEMORANDUM TO ALL AGENTS:

RE: MURKIN

The Bureau has advised that all offices are to 
maintain contact with all mass communications media to insure 
that there is frequent reference to RAT and to his connection 
with this -case. All Agents, particularly all resident agents, 
should be alert to all possibilities to obtain publicity in 
this matter and' should make every effort to cooperate with the 
news media and to encourage, them to carry photographs and articles 
concerning the subject.

All resident agents should make certain that appropriate 
fingerprint stops have been placed with those departments in 
the resident agency territory which have fingerprint files.

Nashville Resident Agency should insure that all 
possible stops are placed against the possibility of the subject 
obtaining a driver’s license or automobile registration.

The Bureau has also advised that investigation should 
be conducted at all "hippie’* rooming houses and similar 
establishments to obtain any information whatsoever concerning 
RAY. In those resident agencies where such rooming houses 
exist, the senior resident agent should consider it his 
•responsibility to make assignments to insure that investigation 
is conducted in these areas. All Agents in their daily contacts 
in rooming houses of any nature should make certain that the 
subject’s photograph is shown to persons managing such houses 
and if believed advisable, identification orders should be 
left on the premises for the assistance of the rooming house 
operator.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.®

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : File (44-1987)

from : ASAC C. O. HALTER

subject: MURKIN

date: 4/26/68

Supervisor ROY J. JEVONS of the' FBI Laboratory 
telephonically communicated with me at/2:42 PM, April 26, 
1968, at which time he furnished the following information:

Bureau Airtel was sent to 
4/25/68, authorizing the return of 
obtained from the Memphis PD to th< 
reflected the items were being fori 
This has been changed. SA JIM NOH 
Washington Field Office will bring

Memphis under date of 
/hose items of evidence 
/ Memphis PD. The Airtel 
arded Registered Mail. 
ffiN¥-4es“il@fBI!AN) of the 
the evidence to Memphis,

4/26/68, via American Airlines Flight 789, which will leave 
Washington, D. C., 5:00 PM and arrive Memphis, 6:43 PM.

An Agent of the Memphis Division is to meet SA NORMENT 
with a Bureau car so that the evidence may be transmitted to 
the Memphis Office.

After the evidence has been checked to determine 
definitely those items obtained from the Memphis PD, the items 
should be returned to the Memphis PD, taking care that the 
chain of evidence is maintained.

Comments should be made to the Memphis PD that at some 
time in the future it may be necessary to request the return 
of the evidence to the Laboratory for additional examinations.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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MAY 1962 EDITION 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC 137- 626

FROM : SA VERNE D. GAUM

DATE: 4/26/68

Cl □ SI □ R (Prob)

□ PCI □ psi OR

SUBJECT: ME 283-C

Dates of Contact 4/24/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted 

____________________________ ___44*1987

JLAraRVJKJHRAVL^ASW US <1^08222: HIDE _ ___42-9332__________

Purpose and results of contact

□B negative Re 44-1987; CI was unable t© furnish any information 
^positive of value.
□ STATISTIC

Re 42-9332; CI advised that he is acquainted with AMOS
BRAY, Sparta, Tenn., subject’s father. He 

recently heard that one ©f AMOS’ sons, probably the subject, had 
had some kind of an accident and was in a Nashville, Tenn. 
Hospital. He didn’t know if th® boy was still there, nor did he 
know th® name of the hospital. He advised he would attempt to 
get in touch with persons at Sparta to ascertain where the subject 
is. (Case ass. to the writer)

{Kj Informant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

Rating
Excellent

Coverage
Same as prey.

| SEARCHED.... ™.......INDEXED...™--------  
SERIALIZED^...FILED....4—”
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5010-106optional form no. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO sac 137-2595 DATE: 4/26/68

FROM sa VERNE D* G1UBY
□ R (Prob)

X]PCI Q PSI

SUBJECT: BILL ROBINSON

Dates of Contact 4/19/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted 
WKIH; CR 44-1987

Purpose and results of contact

^negative pci enable t© furnish any information of value re above 
□ positive 44 case.
□ STATISTIC

General criminal conditions in and around White ^o.
were discussed with PCI, although no specific cases were mentioned 
PCI appeared cooperative and again indicated that he would assist 
the FBI if he could do so.

Good
Coverage
General criminal area

Q3&nformant certified that he has 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact.

SEARCHED...... ......... INDEXED......
$ERim..4.....HLED.....^.

Rating

137-2595 

. 44-1987

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1987) date: 4/29/68

from : SA HENDERSON HILLIN, JR.

subject: MURK IN

Re St. Louis teletype to Memphis, 4/23/68 
(Serial Sub E 612)., requesting Memphis to cheek out 
1964 green Chevrolet bearing 1968 Tennessee License 
BG3013.

On 4/29/68, Mr. CHARLES HOLMES, Supervisor, 
Title and Registration Section, Division of Motor Vehicles, 

. Nashville, advisepKlC ROBERT M. CALK that Tennessee 
| License JH33013 i8 listed to IZfTTIEJhDOUGIAS^^ Hill 
I Dale, SheibpCouaty (HMpMs^TT^aBTjToFaTwg Pontiac 
| GTO, VIN 24216K139019. Z

On 4/29/68, Mr. HERBERT POPE, Room Clerk 
Manager, Ansley Hotel, 614 Broadway, Nashville, advised 
SA HENDERSON HILLIN, JR., that there is no address of 
618 Breadway. He advised that he could not identify the 
name of MERLEHAGGERTT as a current resident of his hotel. 
He searched all registrations for the past 2 months and 
could find no registration for a HAGGERTT. Mr. POPE 
viewed WF #442-A for JAMES EARL RAY and stated that he 
could not identify the photographs thereon as anyone who 
had stayed at the Ansley Hotel.

The above Wanted Flyer was exhibited to employees 
of Tootsie*s Orchid Lounge, 5th and Broadway, Nashville, 
on 4/29/68 by SA HENDERSON HILLIN, JR. Tootsie's Orchid 
Lounge is the favorite hangout for persons connected with 
the country music field and more particularly with the 
Grand Ole Opry. The following individuals advised they 
could not identify the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY:

PETE ROBNETT;
MARGUERITE LEWIS; 
JAMES MAXWELL.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

On 4/29/68, VIVIAN JACKSON, employee of the 
Sho-Bud Guitar Company, advised that MERLE HAGGARD is 
an outstanding country music artist. His wife is 
BONNIE SKINS, and he currently works out of Bakersfield, 
California. She advised that HAGGARD in no way 
resembles the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY,

LEADS:

AT MEMPHIS Contact LOTTIE 0. DOUGLAS, 4230 Hill 
Dale, and Hefermine-who was utilizing her ear at St. Louis 
County, Missouri, as indicated in Serial E-612.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



W®H*L FORM NO. 10
MAY ftt EDITION
«*A FFMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

united"states government

Memorandum
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987 Sub G) 

Attention: SA ROBERT F. BOYLE
date: 4/29/68

FROM SC ROBERT M, CALK

subject: MURKIN
CR

Re 
this matter.

Atlanta airtel dated 4/22/68 regarding

On 4/26/68, IC CALK reviewed Tennessee 
Highway Patrol (THP), Nashville, messages from 4/4/68 
through 3 P.M., 4/26/68, and the following information 
was obtained:

Message dated 4/6/68, Knoxville THP 
#683KGJ637, THP message 6817, Anderson County SO, 
reguested Georgia State Police (SP) to furnish 
data and stolen information re 1968 Georgia license 
17J5126. THP #6818 reveals that Georgia replied 
that 1968 Georgia license 1TTJ5126 i»-'not in file.— ------ ---------——----—z

THP, Madisonville, Tennessee, Nashville 
THP #679KGf637, Nashville THP message 6777, dated - 
4/6/68, requested data andstolen information re z 
Georgia dealers li£ens|£^X2fiZ6 and 1967 Georgia 
JTc^agrg^

Nashville THP #6779, dated 4/6/68, 
message from Georgia SP revealed 1967 Georgia 
dealers license 12676 is listed to Denton and Gerner
Used Car dealer, McCaysville, Georgia. igeT^e^rgia 
license 69A230 is 1 ted to J>. R. RITCHIE^^'McCaysville
on 1960 Mercury

THP #395K1E946, Bradley County SO, 
Nashville THP #7004, dated 4/8/68, requested data and 
stolen information from Georgia SP re<i968 Georgia 
license 17J5301, 1962 Ford, ID 2768wl35562f abandoned 
at Truitts Garage^Cleveland, Tennessee. On 4/9/68, 
Georgia SP advised 1968 Georgia license 17J5301 is not

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ X'«

fe 44^1987 Su b G

THP #793KGJ637, Madisonville^ Tennessee, SO 
#aWille THP #81^, dated 4/24/68^request ed 

-data a#fstojen inioriiation irdi0eorgia SP, Atlanta, 
re 1968 Georgia license:15j4 rand I960 Ford  
Tliunder6j^^ THP #8135,

^xfaTed^lTl^^eBjniessagtr-fr^  ̂
revealed 1968 Georgia _l*cense l5j4423 was issued to 

■ ;J»i0EJIM£UI^  ̂ 808 Ended Avenue, Rossville,
- Georgia, for a iSSS^W^ySler two-door* No stolen 

report is reflated < The notation "Tag displayed 
impit^eriy on!960 Thunderbird’-in your message" 
wi^ shown* N^ located under the VTN.

Xt. ROY TODD, Nashville THP, advised IC 
: CALK that he would continue to- furnish information 
\ regarding g>^ in ;

Tennessee until advised to do otherwise.

&

2
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC (44-1987) date: 4/29/68

from : SA LAWRENCE A. POLTROCK

subject: MURKIN; 
CR

Re memo to all Agents dated 4/22/68.

On 4/24/68 the following individuals were contacted
and advised they had no information whatever concerning any of 
the incidents surrounding the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING:

ME 309-C
PCI .JERRY CLERK

137-2172
137-2551

< MILES EDWARD SHANNON 137-2560.

2 - 44-1987
1 - 137-2172
1 - 137-2551 
1 - 137-2560

LAP:mjh
(5) ’^.

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1662 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11A

Memorandum

FROM

subject:

SAC (44-1987)

SA HARLEY E. GYLFE

MURKIN; 
CR

date: 4/29/68

Re Minneapolis teletypZto Memphis dated 4/17/68 
regarding EDWARD GEORGE WILSON .Z

Referenced communication concerns a letter received
in Minneapolis indicating that ED WILSON of Memphis, Tenn., 
previously worked in Excelsior, Minn., but returned to Memphis 
two years ago and presently works on a ship on the Mississippi 
River. On the day of KING’S death, a JEROME JOHNSON of Excelsior 
and former partner of ED WILSON, was overheard telling his mother, 
"I’ll bet ED did that."

Mrs. JOHN ATWELL, 1363 Whitewater Road, Memphis
advised on 4/23/68 when finally located that her son, GEORGE E. 
WILSON, of this address is employed as a deek hand for an 
unrecalled firm on a boat on the Mississippi River. Mrs. ATWELL 
stated that her son left approximately two weeks ago and will be 
gone at least another two weeks. She stated that he obtained his 
employment through the National Maritime Union at Paducah, Ky., 
and the NMU will know her son's current whereabouts. She said 
that she did not recall where her son was during the early part 
of April, 1968. Z

A review/of the Memphis City Directories indicate that 
GEORGE E. WILSONXs employed by the Mississippi Valley Barge Line.

On 4/24/68 Mr. DON AUBREY, General Manager for the
Mississippi Valley Barge Line, 1836 Dock Street, Memphis, Tenn., 
advised that the name GEORGE E. WILSON is not familiar to him. 
He stated that he will check with the main office in St. Louis, 
Mo., to determine if WILSON is employed by this firm.

HEG:mjh 
(2) .

Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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ME 44-1987

On 4/25/68 Mrs. NOMA PRINTUE, Secretary - Receptionist, 
Mississippi Valley Barge Line, advised that she talked Mr. CATLETT, 
Payroll Clerk for the parent company in St. Louis, who keeps a 
roster of all personnel, and he does not have a record of GEORGE E. 
WILSON being employed by that firm. She stated that she did not 
check with Mr. CATLETT to determine if he had an employee by the 
name of EDWARD GEORGE WILSON or if the firm ever employed a person 
by the name of GEORGE E. WILSON or EDWARD GEORGE WILSON. She 
stated that she will recontact him.

On 4/26/68 Mrs. PRINTUE advised that Mr. CATLETT informed 
her that his records indicate that GEORGE E. WILSON of 1363 
Whitewater Road, Memphis, Tenn., Telephone No. 683-2632, was 
employed by that firm, the Mississippi Valley Barge Line, out of 
Memphis from 9/14/65 to 9/29/67 as a tow-boat employee. She stated 
that his previous employment was listed as Federal Barge Line in 
Memphis, Tenn., and the Union Barge Line, Memphis; no dates of 
employment were indicated. Mrs. PRINTUE advised that he is 
described as follows:

1363 Whitewater Road, 
Memphis, Tenn.

Name . GEORGE E. WILSON
Address q 1363 Whitewater Road,

Telephone No.
Memphis, Tenn. 
683-2632

Race White
Sex Male
DOB 
POB Not indicated
Height 5* 10”
Weight . 160 pounds
Eyes Blue
Hair Blond_______ .
Social Security No. 
Parent Mrs. CONNIE ATWELL, mother,

30
. On 4/27/68 inquiry at Federal Barge Line, Inc.,/Union 

Avenue, foot of Union Avenue, and at Union Barge Line, Inc., 1133 
Channel Avenue, Memphis, failed to indicate a current employment 
at either firm for GEORGE E, WILSON. Separate communication 
being prepared to determine WILSON-s current employment and 
whereabouts on April 4 last through contact at NMU at Paducah, Ky.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM Na 10
MAY 1082 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4ICFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC (44-1987) date: 4/29/68

from : SA WILLIAM M. PERRIGAN

subject: MURKIN; 
CR

On 4/26/68 the following informants were contacted by
the writer but could furnish no information regarding this matter:

ME 194-C
PCI GENE WILKERSON 
PCI HERMAN HICKMAN 
PCI P. O. DOUGLAS

137-242 
137-2590 
137-2487 
137-243

^ - 44-1987 
1 - 137-242 
1 - 137-2590 
1 - 137-2487 
1 - 137-243

WMP:mjh 
(6)

APR 29W

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. W ®
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 10M1.6

UNITED STATES GOVmMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC, Memphis (44-1987)(P) date: 4/30/68

from : sA Francis M. Cristina

subject: MURKIN
CR

Reference sub E serial 314 re Edward Gerst.

The following investigation was conducted by SA Francis M. 
Cristina at Clarksville, Tenn., on 4/29/68*

The following agencies in Clarksville were contacted regard­
ing Gerst and no information was found that was identifiable with 
him. These agencies are as follows:

Credit Bureau of Clarksville - Mrs. Betty Sawyer.
Montgomery Co. Criminal & Circuit Court - U.K. Smith, clerk 
Montgomery Co. Sheriff Office - Dep Sheriff Jim Bowles 
Clarksville PD, Misdemeanor Files - J. Dyce 
Clarksville PD, Felony Files - Bill South

No further investigation regarding Gerst is contemplated at
Clarksville.J^^^^i^rt. ' '

1 - 44-1987 (sub E)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-106

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : sac, MB (137-727) -P* DATE: 4/26/68

FROM sa ROBERT F. BRUM® □ SI □ R (Prob)

SUBJECT:

□ pci npsi

ME 320-C

Dates of Contact
4/25/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted , 
MURKII ’ 44**1987_____________
UMSUB; 1-25 employees Fed Cred Union, Etc. . 91-3509_____________
GORDOy JOSEPH McCOLLOM, aka - Fug.___________ . 115-105 __________
CHARLES GARRETT • ■ . 26-new;1957 Chev,

Purpose and results of contact

□ NEGATIVE 

jOt POSITIVE 

□ STATISTIC

ME 320-C was contacted re MURKIM advising that 
he had received no information re this matter, 
and knew only *t he had read in the newspapers
Concerning 91-3509, he advised that the name ®f 

the individual in Celina, who alledgedly has guns brought there 
from Indiana is toOED COMMS. (THP Trooper DAVE GRISSOM was 
subsequently contacted rd COLLXMS, advising he would attempt 
to obtain serial numbers fr®m these guns, if COLLIIS had them 
in his possession.

Re 115-105 Ml 320-C advised that he had a© inf® 
re the location ef the Subject or any of his associates.

' MB 320-C farther advised that CHARLES GARRETT ef 
Celina, Tenn, brought a 1957 Black Chvrelet t® his mothers house 
In Celina fren Indiana, and the auto is presently at Mrs, GARRETT’S 
residence in a non-mebile state. CHARLES’S brother GERALD tried 
to sell the auto to FRED WHITE of Celina, but WHITE could net get 
it registered. The GARRETT beys reputations are questionable and 
HER 320-C'believes that the car may have been stolen in Ind, 
(The Chev® was subsequently examined and a new 26 ease was opened,)

I ^Informant certified that he has Rating 
furnished all information obtained 
by him since last contact. Very good

Coverage 
same

A neg R/S was submitted to the case agent
Re 115-105. ■ ' ■

91-3509 is assigned t© the writer. SEARCHED____-I NDEXED_„...
SERiAUZED—^—FILED------4-

APR3 01968
FBI—MEMPHIS \

T
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-1 U«

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P- date: 5/1/68

SA JOHN W. BAUER

subject: MURKIN
CR

Re Baltimore tet to Bureau, 4/11/68.

JAMES GANI| jfeferred to as JAMES GANTS^Ln re tel
has been eliminated "us suspect. GANTS employer states that 
he was at his place of employment at the time KING was killed 
and he in no way resembles the photographs of JAMES EARL RAY.

JWB/vtp 
(2)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION
GSA FPMR <4! CFR> 101 >1 US

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1987)(P)

FROM : SA JACK D. VAHRENWALD

date: 5/1/68

subject: murkin

CR

00 MEMPHIS

Re Columbia teletype to Memphis 4/18/^. /
On 4/22/68 Mrs. kCHRISTINE SANIDAS^Cashier.Almbro^j 

RestgjirajitjL-JML^orth Main, Memphis, was shown a pJ^togFSplT’of ^ 
“^SSEs EARL RAY and advised that she cannot remember seeing him 
at any time in the restaurant. She advised t^ft she has no 
idea who the individual may have been that MARY PEARL 
LOYNES saw that she thought resembled RAYyZ

On 4/24/68 SHIRLEY Aww UMft^Um? Bowen, Memphis, 
advised that she is a Waitress at Limbros Restaurant, 
86 North Main, Memphis. She was shown a photograph of JAMES 
EARL RAY and advised that she had never seen him in the restaurant.
She has no idea who the individual is that MARY PEARL LOYNES 
felt resembled RAY.

I

5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 -
5010-104-01 '

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 4/30/68

from : SA Eugene A, Medori, Jr.

subject: MURKIN -

Repeated attempts to contact PCI Clarence ’’Hooker” Hood 
irt order to ascertain if he could furnish information in 
MURKIN case were unsuccessful. PCI’s wife advised on number 
of occasions that her husband was out of town in connection 
with his auto racing activities and that he had been away 
from home an unusual amount of time during the last three 
weeks in April. ;

On 4/30/68, PCI contacted re information on captioned 
matter and advised he could furnish no information. He also 
stated that he had been out of town quite a bit recently due 
to his competing in racing events in Arkansas, Mississippi, 
Texas, West Tennessee, etc.

1- 44-1987
1- 137-1349

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.®

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1987) date: 4-22-68

FROM : SA ROBERT F, BOYLE

subject: MURKIN '

On 4-32-68 the following named Informants were contacted re 
captioned matter with negative results:

ME 348-C
Sylvia Marie Willey, PCI
Ann Brigance, PCI
Amos Baynes, PCI

A&D

RFB
(1)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1082 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.®

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 5/2/68 I

FROM SA CHARLES W^ DRAPER

subject: MURKIN

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau, 4/9/68, 
serial 44-1987-278. /

'*UIMAJUiBJSi^^^i 3656 Dunn Avenue, 
Memphis, was intervieweoraffiT date at which time he 
stated he registered at the Avon Motel, 1512 20th 
Street, Birmingham, Alabama, the afternoon of 4/1/68. 
He stated he was accompanied by his wife LINDA and 
two children. He stated he was in Birmingham on 
behalf of his company, Raiford and Company, which 
business operates shoe stores in the Birmingham area. 
He stated he was in Birmingham through 4/2/68 after 
which he returned to Memphis. He stated he was 
driving a 1968 Chevrolet, Tennessee license JP 8387.

BIRDSONG stated he at no time used the name 
WILLIAM BODING during his stayiin Birmingham.

BIRDSONG is described as follows:

Race
Sex '

DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Arrest record 
Military service

White

New Orleans, Louisiana 
5’7*’ 
210.
Brown
Brown
None admitted 
None.

CWDspeh 
(2)

5010-108
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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Cojnploint-Form
FD-71 (Rev. 4-19-63)

Note: Hand print names legibly; handwJ«.ng satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: I I Negative Q See below
Subject's name and aliases Character of case

CRMURKIN

Complainant

IZZIE EBER

Race Sex

Age

“ s 
II 
5 u
2 to 
W ©Q

Scars, marks or other data

] Male

emale

Birth date and Birthplace

Address of subject

Complainant's address and 
. telephone number , 

1639 Monroe Ave. 
Memphis, Tenn 

97), -nAafi
Height Hair ‘ ' Build

Weight Eyes Complexion

Complain, received

I I Personal F X I Telephonic

Datte 5/3/68 Time . 3Q0 p.d
$

-Facts of complaint

EBER stated that two men reside in Apartment 307> 1639 Monroe
Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee®

FNU MEEGAN resembles JAME EARL RAY
In the opinion of EBER, one named

'Age 32^ 5 1II 
in the back.

He described him as a white male
wii^t 1?5> hair- yellow streak in front and dark

dresses very neatly® According to EBER, this person
will hardly speak to other -tenants and definately will not enter 
into a conversation with them® This person has resided about one 
moiubh at this address with another man named FNU BUTLER, “''hen 
MEEGAN first arrived EBER believes he was driving a RQd Mustang, but 
has not noticed him in an automobile recently. Both BUTLER and 
MEEGAN leave the apartment in the morning hours and do not return 
until about £:30 p.m.

EBER described BUTLER as a white male, age 3^-36, 1?3 pounds, 
black hair,, BUTLER drives a Tan Chrysler* EBER obtained a telephone 
number left by BUTLER with the manager of the building and upon 
checking it determined it is a number listed to BUTLER’s parents 
at Corinth, Mississippi. ihe number is 287-1U81.

he

EBER requested that his name het be disclosed , to BUTLER or 
MEEGAN in event they are contacted by the WZ

Action Recommended Contact MEEGAN- to determine if
• is identical with RAY.

' ' . __________ Burl F. Johnson
(Agent)

SEARCHED.
SERIAL!''D./ .̂ . . . Fil ED ..../)
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1842 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to = SAC (^-1987) date: 5/2/68

FROM : SA WILLIAM M.HOBBS, JR.

subject: MURKIN

ReSanDiegotel dated 5/1/68.

A review of public sources failed to disclose a "Greibers Motel" 
in Nashville, Tenn, /

MRS. J.H. GRIDER, Grider’s Xitel, 715 Murfreesboro Rd., Nashville, 
Tenn., advised that records maintained by her for the motel disclose 
that on 3/10/68, (G(jB^G®LT,/6514-O State Ave., Kansas City, Kansas, 
checked into the mote 1""clr iv i ng a trucke bearing Kansas license. There 
were four people in the party and GERLT listed his ocupation as an employe 
of Jerry’s Nursery. • .

Mrs. GRIDER recalled GERLT and his family and stated that GERLT 
informed herk that he was enroute to a nursery in McMinnville, Tenn. 
She added that GERLT spent only one night at the motel, departing on 
the morning of 3/11/68.

WMH:
(2)

SEARCHED. INDEXED.

SERIALIZED.

/ Z^l^at^^t^*

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108
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OPTIONAL. FORM Na 10
MAY t«2 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) IO1-1t.« .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : FILE (44-1987) date: 5/3/68

from : SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN

subject: MURKIN

At approximately 9 a.m. on 4/29/68, I discussed the 
evidence I had on hand with Director of Fire and Police FRANK C. 
HOLLOMAN, Memphis, Tennessee. HOLLOMAN stated that since he had 
not received the letter from the FBI Laboratory as yet he would 
appreciate the FBI holding the evidence until such time as the 
letter was received by the Memphis PD.

On the afternoon of 5/2/68, Inspector N. E. ZACHARY, 
Memphis Police Department, telephonicaUy contacted me and advised 
that the Memphis Police Department had received the transmittal 
letter from the FBI Laboratory regarding the evidence in this case. 
I asked him if he would be interested in coming and picking up the 
evidence on that afternoon. He requested the evidence be held and 
stated he would be over to secure the evidence bn the morning of 
Friday, 5/3/68.

As of 9 a.m., 5/3/68, the nine boxes, unopened, were 
delivered into the custody of Inspector ZACJ^RY. I told Inspector 
Z A CHERY that there was a possibility that a request might be made later 
for additional examinations in connection with the evidence. Inspector 
ZACHARY said he was aware of this and as a result thereof he planned 
to deliver all evidence to the office of the State Attorney General 
and that the State Attorney General would assume custody of the 
evidence and place it under lock and key.

Inspector ZACHARY also stated it was at this time the 
intention of the State Attorney General to present the material to 
a Grand Jury on May 7, 1968. Inspector ZACHARY stated they anticipate 
requesting a first degree murder warrant for JAMES EARL RAY. He also 
said there is a possibility the State Attorney General's Office might 
want a representative of the FBI to testify in connection with this 
evidence.

The above information was furnished to Assistant Director 
ROSEN on 5/3/68.

Bay U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
I 5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM Na 10
MAY 1002 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

subject:

SAC (44-1987)

ASAC C. O. HALTER

MURKIN

date: 5/3/68

Supervisor DICK LONG on the evening of 5/2/68 
telephonleally instructed that copies of the summary being 
prepared for all Offices also be forwarded to all Legats. 
He also cautioned that this summary should contain complete 
details of all local process and all Federal process 
outstanding against RAY.

COH:ME 
(1)

‘\ 5010-108
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MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (4t CFR) 101-11.6

, JJNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC (44-1987) date: 5/4/68

from : SA EUGENE A. MEDORI, JR

subject: MURK IN

Re memo of SA HARLEY E. G

On 4/15/68 THELMA GALLINLdr GALTIN^as contacted
by Bureau Agents at 47*TivoirTioac^r^^^ advised
that this was both her place of employment and residence. She 
stated she is a full-time live-in maid for the WILLIAM D.
JIMISON, JR. family, above address. She stated that she 
did not wish at this time to be interviewed at length while 
in the home of her employer, but she would furnish^ the 
following information:

She stated that she had previously called Rev.
L. A. HAMBLIN, Golden Leaf Baptist Church, Memphis, concerning 
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. She stated 
that it was her opinion that there was some connection between 
the killing of Dr. KING and the assassination of President 
KENNEDY in Dallas, Texas. She was unable to furnish any 
specific information in this regard, but stated she felt 
that a conspiracy was involved in both of these killings. 
She spoke in a rambling, almost incoherrent, manner, and was 
unable to substantiate her opinions in any manner.

She stated her employer, Mr. WILLIAM D. JIMISON,
JR., owned a private plane and did a considerable amount of 
flying around the country and she felt that this activity/ 
was somewhat suspicious. She stated that maybe he has some 
knowledge or information concerning the KING killing. She 
repeatedly stated she did not feel free in speaking to 
Agents at this time and that she would come to the FBI 
Office the following morning and furnish additional information.

On 4/15/68 Mrs. WILLIAM D. JIMISON, JR., advised
that THELMA has been employed by her for a number of years 
and that she considers her to be a capable employee. She 
stated, however, that she has a tendency to exaggerate flings 
and that THELMA has spoken often of her belief that a conspiracy 
was involved in the killing of Dr. KING. ,/ / >A zW /./z

MAY 4 1968 
FBI ^IJemphis
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- :f --^ state# that her husband is ,
;- .presently in Coioradp^on «i business' trip and that he-i# not .. . . 

.sr eiiipl^eiL^ W il. £. ;^ to any.capic,ity»; She stated'
he ?i#r-tW &H^id^% ?bf',*the'^^

:>.<rd^i^®^teJ Company, #<tj£.^iice®<a^^ 3rd ’St.,' ■
>^eii®^ and a Ise is Vice President of- the W.D, Jimis on 
^^ad o^Sr pia|ahy , L3306/i8ptttlfc)Wirfcil»yK^ Memphis, -Tenn. 
^f^sS^;'^ husbahd^Qes owna private plane and does 
4t fly a £>eSi^^i^i#-'$^ Ite- business and on vacation.

■ J^'dta^C.hb¥?hUO^^ 
‘M?Mliafr4^eclA^i^^^^ Arizona, during the week of
"HtBiyS7#^19^& Sfte ia#Uk^^ her w»and Mve three? - 
^/$MT«<8rf^3l^ <»|i^ 2-’d#|^ Id, ? ' ■
^f£ud»n$‘-'^:^iii>]^ ^i^dlj^I^i JIMISON^ age "
^|9^;?s1;^ent^^ woods Cellege^JFujito®, Missouri, -' <
't^i^fUir?#^^  ̂ sfudeht ;^
-A J^jiSi^^iiliih^S^/m*^ has lived in’ ,
>y|i^pM&y.fpjr$ppf^^ ^?^.- ■: - ■./ ' '■'? ' " ’ ■ '
J’: /? ?tfl#S-:#iiB’ M ilfw h«S not appeared at the/ '. - 
\/ Wl ^^ to'cbntact her have been
/ '^u^^fujl..'’ .fln’I^^Jifs; JJIMIBON telephpnically advised ~ 
; J^t 3^f4^h$d-bpen ~gp^ a
£>i^<|!5||^[|£j|$|w-’‘i^^ left without. • .-
tjsiyifi^fe^tly where She was going of if she would return. ?

Jib's. JlMiSO^ staited she will contact Ihe FBI should she 
/.retiirnfe/W

-2- ’ ^
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i ' r ' . 5/6/68

bMameerSOTBaTBFMWi' released from the Federal 
Penitentiary in Springfield,, Missouri, in July 1967. .

• , He ret#®# to Savannah, Tennessee, where his mother 
M^H KWW operates a used clothing store at 913 Clay

■ Street. ' ■ '

WILLIAMS- -stated'-that. la "Sep^Brnber 1967 at
approximately 8:00 p.m./an indivMual who strongly 
resembles JAM^ EARL RAY carnet® Ms residence, 912 Clay 
Street, located directly harass the street from the 
above-mentipned used clothing stare< This individual 
wanted to know who wood the stere and if he could buy

.4BSN iMi.9|0tM8g« ■ ■ ■ *' ■

WILLIAMS advised that he told this man the store
ws closed but he would open the store for him. This 
individual told WILLIAMS that he was an FBI man and he 
was investigating gun running between Tennessee ami 
Mississippi and needed used clothing to assist him in his 
wric. Uh advised that’ he sold this individual two shirts 
ftad tw pair of pants for 50 cents e®ch and that this

, person changed !rom a sport shirt and pants into the old' . 
clothes. WILLIAMS advised that be laughed at thl* 
indivldunl and told him he bsMtlHs "a local hillbilly.” 
He added that the individual got mad at him and began 
berating him for mailing fun of him.

Mr. WILLIAMS further .advised that he knew the
man was not an FBI Agent because he had been in to® many 
prisousto be fooled by such a story. Restated that be 
was suspicious of this individual and memorized the 
license number of the car be was driving. Ue stated he 
later wrote thia information on the wall of the house

' where he was living.. He recalled that this person was
■. driving t;MN#> 1W, or. 1967 white Chevrolet bearing 

either Alataaa flr Mississippi-license, He recalled that 
he attempted to charge this man $1 apiece for the shirts 

. and.-pants but they became engaged in an argument and the

.5/2/68 .. Savannah, Tennessee ? Memphis d^W-^A/7-/^ ;

- SAWlLOAMM. ?mi6AKw. • • ' ’ ’ searched.... ^W-^-,
SERIALIZED..f2„.....FILEb.

FBi — MEMPHIS
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.. unknown UOvMl stated that be had trawled all the way 
frM !d»t Mississippi, to get the clothing and that he 
coadd haw bought it for 50 eeat® each in Iuka. WUMB 
stated thath® sold the wan the ©lathing far 50 cents each.

. Mr. VHiHM described this individual as 
• fellwsi '

Bae® " - 
■ Sox - • .

Bif^ 
Weight - /

■ wtif ' -
Cteplexicm . - - 
Characteristic

White 
Wie ■ -
la Ms 30’a 
6*10" 
105 pounds 
Bit brown (looked dyed) 
light -
War# slss IS or 15$ inch 

shirt and 32 inch waist 
' pants. -

. >* vmW recalled that the individual left in
his white Chevrolet at a high rate at speed and that is

. ths last ti»e ti© has seenw heard faros his.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 / 5/6/88

■ J^L^&W®* ^ Clay Street, Sannrah,
Teaaessee^nggSS^^  ̂ Agent examining the left
lidi of the wll la her treat rwe. it was noted that 
there wae arities' on thia wall, A careful check of the 
peaoil notation an th® veil reveals# the following i 
1964 er later Chevrolet* white, 70 4699, and the date 
9/86.

Hr** MBIT advised that eh® ha* lived la thi# 
. house for e^rewiMately three months and the writing was -

there whwt sh waved in. She ceold furnish no information 
regarding the ■ person who undo the w^tati#® an the wile

I

I

5/3/68 Savannah, Tennessee Mewphls 44-1987-4^-44

SA VILUAM 6. miWIiW
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1987)

FROM : SA HOWELL S. LOWE

date: 5/6/68

subject: MURKIN 

(00; Memphis)

At 2:45 p.m,, this date. Captain JEWELL RAY, 
Inspect iosdl Bureau, Memphis Police Department, advised 
that he had just received an anonymous telephone /all 
from a person who identified himself as CHARLIE /who stated 
that JAMES EARL RAY’s body will be found between the 15th 
and 18th of May in an area 50 miles south of where the 
individual from Baltimore, Maryland, was arrested by the 
Mexican police a couple of weeks ago. According to this 
anonymous caller RAY was paid $50,000 to kill KING but 
Was only able to spend approximately $10,000. This money 
according to the caller passed through Some 12 people’s 
hands before reaching RAY and that arrangements had been 
made at least three years ago to assassinate KING. The 
anonymous caller stated that the individual who arranged 
KING’S death and who paid the $50,000 desired that RAY’s 
body be found. Caller stated that RAY departed Memphis 
immediately upon assassinating KING, was out of town 
Within 12 minutes, traveled to Atlanta, Ga,, subsequently 
traveled from Atlanta and returned to Birmingham, 
thereafter traveling from Birmingham to Las Vegas, to 
Phoenix^ Arizona, and down into Mexico.

Captain RAY stated that the identical information 
has been received by two other police ;©lfiw®S within the 
past thirty minutes, from the same anonymous source.

HSL:gmh
(2)
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